the initial Conversion Price (assuming that there is no other change in the existing

shareholding of the Company); and (iii) immediately after full conversion of the Remaining

Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price, full conversion of the convertible bonds

issued by the Company on 24 December 2015 at the initial conversion price of HK$0.72 and

full conversion of the convertible bonds issued by the Company on 28 October 2015 at the

initial conversion price of HK$0.68 (collectively, the ‘‘Three Series of Convertible Bonds’’)

(assuming that there is no other change in the existing shareholding of the Company) are as

follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after full conversion

of the Remaining

Convertible Bonds

(assuming that there is no other

change in the existing

shareholding of the Company)

Immediately after full conversion

of the Three Series of

Convertible Bonds at their

respective initial conversion

price (assuming that there is no

other change in the existing

shareholding of the Company)

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

山東高速集團有限公司

(Shandong Hi-Speed Group

Co. Limited) (Note 1) 5,459,648,350 28.45 5,459,648,350 28.29 5,459,648,350 26.89

Li Shao Yu (Note 2) 3,547,689,650 18.49 3,547,689,650 18.38 3,547,689,650 17.47

Huang Rulun (Note 3) 1,320,000,000 6.88 1,320,000,000 6.84 1,320,000,000 6.50

Ji Kewei (Note 4) 1,089,156,146 5.68 1,089,156,146 5.64 1,089,156,146 5.36

Wang Zi Yi 1,083,538,169 5.65 1,083,538,169 5.61 1,083,538,169 5.34

Other public shareholders 6,688,616,122 34.86 6,688,616,122 34.66 6,688,616,122 32.94

Holders of convertible bonds

issued on 28 October 2015 573,529,411 2.82

Holders of convertible bonds

issued on 24 December 2015 433,333,333 2.13

The Subscriber 108,888,888 0.56 108,888,888 0.54

Total 19,188,648,437 100 19,297,537,325 100 20,304,400,069 100

Notes:

1. 山東高速集團有限公司 (Shandong Hi-Speed Group Co. Limited) is deemed to be interested in 5,459,648,350

Shares held by Shandong Hi-Speed (Hong Kong) International Capital Limited pursuant to the Securities

and Futures Ordinance (‘‘SFO’’) by virtue of Shandong Hi-Speed (Hong Kong) International Capital

Limited being a subsidiary of Shandong Hi-Speed (BVI) Capital Management Limited, which in turn is a

subsidiary of Shandong International (Hong Kong) Limited. Shandong International (Hong Kong) Limited

is in turn a subsidiary of 山東省農村經濟開發投資公司, which is wholly-owned by 山東高速集團有限公司

(Shandong Hi-Speed Group Co. Limited).